

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA BIRTH-RELATED NEUROLOGICAL
INJURY COMPENSATION ASSOCIATION

Petitioners,

CASE NO.: SC10-390

L.C. Nos.: 1D07-5557

WILLIAM H. LONG, M.D., NORTH FLORIDA
1D07-5561
OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOGY, P.A., and
ST. VINCENT'S MEDICAL CENTER, INC.,

Respondents.

**JURISDICTIONAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
WILLIAM H. LONG, M.D., AND NORTH FLORIDA
OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOGY, P.A.**

On Review from the District Court of Appeal, First District,
State of Florida


William T. Jackson
William Peter Martin
Dennis, Jackson, Martin & Fontela, P.A.
1591 Summit Lake Drive, Suite 200
Tallahassee, FL 32317
(850) 422-3345
(850) 422-1325 fax
FL BAR ID#0928021
FL BAR ID#0843024

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii, iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

**I. THE DECISION OF THE FIRST DISTRICT IS NOT
IN EXPRESS AND DIRECT CONFLICT WITH A DECISION
OF ANOTHER DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OR A DECISION
OF THE SUPREME COURT ON THE SAME QUESTION
OF
LAW.....4**

**A. The First District is not in direct and express conflict with
Nagy with respect to the term “birth-related neurological
injury.”5**

**B. The First District is not in direct and express conflict with
Orlando Reg’l with respect to the phrase “resuscitation in the
immediate postdelivery period.”8**

CONCLUSION.....10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....12

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES
PAGE

Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass'n v. Florida Div. of Admin. Hearings, 686 So.2d 1349 (Fla. 1997)3,7, 8

Nagy v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass'n, 813 So. 2d 155 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8

Orlando Reg'l Healthcare Sys., Inc. v. Florida Birth-Related Neurological, 997 So.2d 426 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008).....3, 4, 8, 9, 10

Reaves v. State, 485 So.2d 829 (Fla. 1986).....4, 7

St. Vincent's Medical Center v. Bennett, 34 Fla. L. Weekly D1716 (Fla. 1st DCA Aug. 21, 2009), 2009 WL 2602286.....1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10

Wainwright v. Taylor, 476 So.2d 669 (Fla. 1985).....6

STATUTES
PAGE

§766.302(2), Fla. Stat.....2, 5, 6

§766.309(1)(a), Fla. Stat.....2, 5

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

PAGE

Art. V, §3(b)(3), Fla. Const.....5

FLORIDA RULES

PAGE

9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv), Fla. R. App. P.....4

OTHER AUTHORITY

PAGE

Harry Lee Anstead, et al., *The Operation and Jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of Florida*, 29 Nova L. Rev. 431 (2005).....6
